
  

 

Wildflowers of  

Conglomerate Mesa 

 
A field guide to the plant treasures of  

Conglomerate Mesa, southern Inyo Mountains, CA 

First Edition 



  

 

Table of Contents 

 
Acknowledgements....................................3 

Introduction...............................................4 

How to use this guide.................................7 

Maps..........................................................8 

Rare Plant Rankings..................................10 

Botanical Terms........................................12 

Trees........................................................14 

Shrubs......................................................22 

Herbaceous Plants....................................44 

References..............................................106 

Recommended Resources.......................107 

Index......................................................108 

 

 

3 

 

Acknowledgements 
This guide was made possible by photographs generously 

provided by the individuals listed below. Photographs were 

used with permission and/or in accordance with Creative 

Commons Attributions as noted in individual photo captions.  

 

Evan Frost (used with permission) 

Wendy Hodgson  

Belinda Lo 

Liz Makings 

Steve Matson (used with permission) 

Gary Monroe  

James Morefield 

Keir Morse (used with permission) 

Jean Pawek 

Stan Shebs 

Thomas Stoughton (used with permission) 

Zoya Akulova 



4 

 

Introduction 

Conglomerate Mesa is located in the southern Inyo 

Mountains in Inyo County, CA. These lands are part of 

the ancestral homelands of the Timbisha Shoshone and 

the Lone Pine Paiute Shoshone.  

 Getting to Conglomerate Mesa is no easy task. The 

off-pavement drive takes about 1.5 hours and requires a 

4wd vehicle with high-clearance and suitable tires. Those 

who make the arduous journey here are rewarded with 

spectacular scenery and opportunities to explore an in-

tact desert landscape.  

 Here, the Mojave Desert and Great Basin biore-

gions intersect to form an interesting array of unique 

habitats. Average annual precipitation is estimated to be 

less than 12 inches per year with most falling in the win-

ter. Summer weather tends to be hot and dry with occa-

sional thunderstorms.  Winters are cold with tempera-

tures regularly dipping below freezing.  

 Conglomerate Mesa is managed by the Bureau of 

Land Management (BLM) and is nested within the ad-

ministrative boundaries of a Wilderness Inventory Unit 

(WIU; see Overview Map p. 8). While the entire WIU has 

outstanding wilderness characteristics, it has not been  

 

5 

 

formally protected and is vulnerable to mining-related 

development.  

 The main landform in this area is the Mesa itself. 

The summit is nearly 7800 ft and the steep eroded east-

ern walls rise nearly 2000 ft from the surrounding floor. 

To the west is the southern spine of the Inyo Mountains 

which reach a high point of 9000 ft within the WIU. Be-

tween the two high points is an area known as “The 

Bowl” which is shaped just like it sounds and slopes to 

the southwest into the Owens Lake Watershed (see In-

set Map p. 9). South of the Mesa is a canyon which di-

vides the WIU from Malpais Mesa Wilderness.  

View from Conglomerate Mesa summit towards a parallel ridge. Photo by Evan Frost.  



6 

 

Interestingly, this divide roughly parallels part of an ancient 

fault line – the Malpais Fault.   

 The entire area is rife with heterogenous rock types 

that support a diversity of plant species. The parent material 

of the Mesa is primarily Conglomerate interspersed with 

abundant limestone outcrops that support endemic plant 

species like Inyo rockdaisy (Perityle inyoensis) and Jaeger’s 

hesperidanthus (Hesperidanthus jaegeri).  Surrounding the 

base of the eroded Mesa is a mix of talus and alluvium which 

appears to be favored by the newly described Inyo thread-

plant (Nemacladus inyoensis). The ridgeline of the Inyo Moun-

tains, composed of limestone and shale, seems to harbor 

many of the same endemics as found on the Mesa. The Mal-

pais Fault is a mix of limestone, sandstone, and alluvium and 

is near one of the few locations where one can observe Cima 

milkvetch (Astragalus cimae var. sufflatus).   

 My hope is that this guide will help people deepen 

their connection to this place through learning about the di-

versity of plants that live here.  This guide includes both the 

rarest species and a selection of the most common species 

one might encounter during a visit. This guide is a small com-

ponent of a much larger floristic study of the entire southern 

Inyo Mountains. The results will be published in the form of a 

vascular plant checklist which will be made available to the 

public in a variety of formats.  

7 

 

How to use this guide 
Plant species are organized by family within three sections—

Trees, Shrubs, and Herbaceous Plants. If you are unfamiliar 

with plant family traits, then you may want to use the color-

coded tabs that correspond with flower color. Please note 

that flower colors are quite variable so you may need to check 

more than one color. If you are interested in learning more 

about plant identification, I highly recommend familiarizing 

yourself with plant family characteristics. Recommended re-

sources can be found on page 106.  

 “Status” refers to conservation status in California. See 

p. 10 for more information on rare plant status rankings. 

When known, specific information about local abundance 

within the Conglomerate Mesa area is noted in the “Other” 

section.  

 Descriptions summarize the most important traits for 

identifying each taxon and should be sufficient to distinguish 

from morphologically similar taxa in California. Taxa names 

correspond to those used in the Jepson eflora and family de-

limitations follow APG IV.  

 Photos were selected to provide an overview of each 

taxon and also certain diagnostic traits. Numbers in parenthe-

ses following species descriptions correspond to numbered 

pictures of the traits described. 



8 

 

Overview Map 

Inset—see right 

9 

 

Inset: Conglomerate Mesa 
 

Tom’s Camp 

“The Bowl” 

Perdito drill 

project area 

Summit 



10 

 

Rare Plant Rankings 

Ranking Criteria 

1A Presumed extirpated in CA, rare or extinct elsewhere 

1B Rare, threatened, or endangered in CA and elsewhere 

2A Presumed extirpated in CA, common elsewhere 

2B Rare, threatened, or endangered in CA, common 

elsewhere 

3 More information needed (review list) 

4 Limited distributed (watch list) 

The California Rare Plant Ranking (CRPR) was established by 

California Native Plant Society (CNPS). Rankings are estab-

lished and reviewed by CNPS and California Department of 

Fish and Wildlife. These rankings guide management and are 

an important component of plant conservation in CA. Below is 

a description of the ranking criteria and threat levels.  

Threat Levels 

.1 Seriously threatened (>80% of occurrences) 

.2 Moderately threatened (20-80% of occurrences) 

.3 Not very threatened (<20% or no threats known) 

11 

 

Rare Plant List 
This list represents the known CRPR ranked plants as of June 

2020. This list will likely grow as many other rare plants are 

known from nearby localities.   

 

Allium atrorubens var. cristatum (Amaryllidaceae) , 4.3 

Astragalus cimae var. sufflatus (Fabaceae), 1B.3 

Boechera shockleyi (Brassicaceae), 2B.2 

Cryptantha tumulosa (Boraginaceae), 4.3  

Diplacus parryi (Phrymaceae), 2B.3 

Ericameria nana (Asteraceae), 4.3 

Eriogonum mensicola (Polygonaceae), 1B.3 

Hecastocleis shockleyi (Asteraceae), 3 

Hesperidanthus jaegeri (Brassicaceae), 1B.2 

Nemaclaudus inyoensis (Campanulaceae), 1B.2 

Oxytheca watsonii (Polygonaceae), 2B.2 

Perityle inyoensis (Asteraceae), 1B.2 

Sclerocactus polyancistrus (Cactaceae), 4.2 

Yucca brevifolia (Asparagaceae), under state listing review 



12 

 

Botanical Terms 
When possible, I’ve used plain language in place of botani-

cal terms. However, botanical terms are an important part 

of species descriptions and cannot be avoided in many cas-

es. For convenience, I’ve included definitions below for the 

most basic botanical terms. For additional definitions, I rec-

ommend consulting resources such as those listed on page 

99.  

Androecium: Collective term for all the male organs of a 

flower 

Anther: Portion of stamen that holds pollen 

Bract: Modified leaf, usually found adjacent to reproductive 

organs 

Calyx: Collective term for all sepals in a flower 

Corolla: Collective term for all petals in a flower 

Filament: Stalk portion of the stamen 

Gynoecium: Collective term for all female organs of a flow-

er 

Ovary: Portion of the carpel that surrounds the ovules 

Ovules: Unfertilized seed  

Pedicel: Flower stalk 

 

13 

 

Perianth: Collective term for calyx + corolla 

Petal: Individual corolla segment, found above sepals, typical-

ly colored 

Sepal: Individual calyx segment, found below petals, typically 

green and protecting budding flower 

Stamen: Individual unit of androecium comprised of anther 

and filament; may be petaloid or otherwise undifferentiated; 

male reproductive organ 

Stigma: Portion of the carpel (usually above the style) that is 

receptive to pollen 

Style: Stalk-like portion between the stigma and ovary 

Figure 4.16 from Judd 2007 



14 

 

15 

 

TREES 



16 

A
sp

a
ra

g
a
c
e
a
e
 Yucca brevifolia 

Joshua tree 

Status • Under state review in CA as “Threatened” 

Growth • Aborescent (tree-like) perennial 

General • 1—15 m tall, branched above ground (1) 

• Rosettes  of leaves at branch tips (2) 

Leaves • Rigid, smooth, with clasping leaf bases 

• Margins minutely serrate, not shredding  (2) 

Flower  • Inflorescence 30—50 cm long 

• Tepals waxy, white, in 2 whorls of 3 (3) 

• Erect, 4-7 cm in diameter, peculiar odor  

Fruit • Dry, ellipsoid capsule, 6—8.5 cm long 

• Seeds black, flat disks  

Habitat • 400—2000 m (likely higher) 

• Desert flats and slopes 

Range • AZ, CA, NV, UT 

Other • Experts predict these plants will be extirpated 

from the southern part of their range in coming 

decades 

• These plants are plentiful in northern and cooler 

parts of the desert, like the Conglomerate Mesa 

“bowl” and nearby in Lee Flat 

• Remarkably, flowers are pollinated by a single 

species of Yucca moth, but it’s unclear how or if 

they will migrate northward with these plants 

17 

A
sp

a
ra

g
a
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by James Morefield, CC BY-NC SA 3.0 
Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0, (3) Wen-
dy Hodgson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 



18 

C
u

p
re

ss
a
c
e
a
e
 Juniperus osteosperma 

Utah juniper 

Status • None 

Growth • Evergreen tree 

General • 1—8 m tall, trunk generally single (1) 

• Bark gray-brown, fibrous, peeling in strips (1) 

• Pollen and seed cones on same plant (monecious) 

Leaves • Scale-like, compressed, opposite (2) 

Pollen 

cone 

• 2—3 mm long, yellow-brown 

Seed 

cone 

• Spherical, glaucous, some red-brown hues at ma-

turity (3) 

• 1 seed per cone 

Habitat • 1300—2600 m 

• Pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • Western US 

Other • Cones maturing in 1 to 2 years 

• Plants live up to 650 years old 

• Cones are food source for many desert animals 

and seeds have greater germination success after 

passing through animal digestive tracts 

• Many values including food, medicine, and fire-

wood 

19 

C
u

p
re

ssa
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

1 

2 

3 

 Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2) Zoya Akulova CC BY NC 3.0, (3) Jean 
Pawek CC BY 3.0 

1 

2 

3 

Seed cone 



20 

P
in

a
c
e
a
e
 

Pinus monophylla 
Singleleaf  pinyon 

Status • None 

Growth • Evergreen tree 

General • Trunk < 15 m tall, < 40 cm wide 

• Bark red-brown with irregular furrows 

Leaves • Needle-like, 2—7 cm long, gray-green (1) 

• Single leaf per bundle (fascicle) (1) 

Pollen 

cone 

• Yellowish, ellipsoid, ~10 mm long (1) 

Seed 

cone 

• Ovoid before opening, nearly spherical when 

open (2) 

• Seeds brown, ellipsoid, ~10—15 mm long 

Habitat • 1000—2300 m  

• Pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • Southwestern US and northern Baja CA 

Other • Seed cones generally take 2 years to mature 

• Main conifer species of Conglomerate Mesa (2) 

• Many trees were cut in the late 1800’s to make 

charcoal for smelters at Cerro Gordo mine 

• Pinyon pines are of great cultural importance 

throughout their range—seeds are edible and 

highly nutritious; wood can be used for building 

or firewood; resin can be used for medicine 

21 

P
in

a
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-2) Keir Morse CC BY-NC 3.0, (3) Maria Jesus 

1 

2 

3 



22 

 

23 

 

SHRUBS 



24 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Artemisia nova 
Black sagebrush 

Status • None 

Growth • Evergreen shrub 

General • Height: 30—60 cm tall 

• Loosely branched with canescent stems (1) 

Leaves • 0.5—2 cm wide, wedge-shaped, typically 3-lobed 

at apex (entire on flowering stems; 3) 

• Hairs dense, glandular (resin-filled) or T-shaped 

(hollow) 

Flower • Inflorescence narrow, < 3 cm wide, flowers on 

short peduncles (2) 

• Inner phyllaries tan-colored and shiny-resinous  

• 2—6 disc florets per head 

Fruit • ~1 mm long; glabrous or resin-gland dotted 

Habitat • Typically shallow, rocky soils 

Range • 1500—2300 m  

• AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NV, NM, UT, WY 

Other • Flowers mid-summer to late fall 

• Evergreen Artemisia species have two types of 

leaves—perennial leaves which morphological 

descriptions are based on, and spring ephemeral 

leaves which often appear irregular 

25 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

 Photo credits: (1) Gary Monroe  CC BY-NC SA 3.0, (2,3) Steve Matson 
CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

single head 

1 

2 

3 



26 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Artemisia spinescens 
Budsage 

Status • None 

Growth • Deciduous shrub 

General • Mounded , usually < 25 cm tall 

• Older stems spine-tipped and lacking hairs (1) 

• Young stems covered with white hairs 

(canescent; 3) 

Leaves • Vegetative leaves 6—9 lobed and densely hairy 

(3) 

• Inconspicuous entire leaves on flowering stems 

Flower • Inflorescences in ball-shaped or flat-topped clus-

ters (1,2) 

• Inflorescences short, close to stem (1) 

• 8-20 florets per head 

Fruit • Faintly ribbed, long hairs present 

Habitat • 650—2050 m 

• Typically in valleys, saltbush scrub, saline soils 

Range • From CA to OR, MT,  NM 

Other • Flowers April—June  

• Common at end of trail , before last ascent to 

Conglomerate Mesa summit 

• Easily distinguished from other Artemisia species 

by spine-tipped branches 

27 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC SA 3.0 

1 

2 

single head 

1 

2 

3 



28 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Chrysothamnus viscidiflorus var. puberulus 
Yellow rabbitbrush 

Status • None 

Growth • Shrub 

General • 20—50 cm tall 

• Plant gray-green, stem puberulent (1,3) 

Leaves • 1—4 cm long x 0.5—10 mm wide 

• Thread-like to oblanceolate (3) 

• Usually 1-veined (3) 

Flower • Heads discoid 

• Typically 5 flowers per head 

• Phyllaries in near-vertical ranks of ~5 rows (2) 

Fruit • Pappus of bristles, about = to corolla length 

Habitat • 1500—3000 m  

• Pinyon-juniper woodland, sagebrush scrub, sub-

alpine slopes 

Range • CA to OR, ID, UT, AZ 

Other • Flowers Jul—Oct 

• Chrysothamnus viscidiflorus var. viscidiflorus is found 

nearby at Belmont Mine and Cerro Gordo. It has 

a glabrous stem and brighter green leaves often 

with twisted margins.   

• There are five varieties in total 

29 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

1 

2 

single head 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC SA 3.0 

2 3 

1 



30 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Ericameria nana 
Dwarf  goldenbush 

Status • CRPR 4.2  

Growth • Shrub 

General • 10—50 cm tall 

• Stems erect, spreading, or recurved 

• Stems resinous, usually glabrous 

Leaves • 10—15 mm x 0.5—1.5 mm wide 

• Generally curved, generally glandular (1) 

• Linear to oblanceolate (1) 

Flower • Heads radiate  

• Phyllaries graduated in 4—5 series (1) 

• 1—7 ray florets,  4—8 disc florets 

Fruit • Pappus of minutely barbed bristles (2) 

• Cylindric, glabrous to densely hairy (2) 

Habitat • 1300—2900 m 

• Cliffs and rocky soils 

Range •  CA to WA, MT, UT 

Other • Flowers Jul—Nov 

• Common on rocky outcrops of Conglomerate 

Mesa, especially at higher elevations 

• More research is needed to see if populations 

with differing leaf shape represent a new taxon 

31 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

 Photo credits: (1-2) Steve Matson CC BY-NC SA 3.0 

1 

2 

single head 

1 

2 



32 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Hecastocleis shockelyi 
Shockley’s prickleleaf 

Status • CRPR 3 

Growth • Shrub or subshrub 

General • Height: 40-80 cm 

• Densely-branched (2) 

Leaves • Sessile, linear, margins entire to spiny 

• Leaves appearing as spines when dry 

• Tufts of hairs in leaf axils 

Flower • Heads subtended by spiny-toothed bracts (1) 

• 1 disc floret per head (1) 

• Corollas pink to red-purple in bud,  green-white 

in flower (1) 

Fruit • Pappus a crown of scales 

Habitat • 1000—2220 m 

• Dry, rocky (often calcareous) slopes (2) 

Range • Isolated desert mountaintops in CA and NV 

Other • In flower May to July 

• Large stands found in Conglomerate “bowl” 

• H. shockleyi in its own tribe and subfamily with no  

close relatives in North America 

• Of great biogeographic importance as nearest 

relatives are on South America and Africa 

33 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

 Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2) James Morefield CC BY-NC SA 3.0 

1 

2 

bract 

single head 



34 

C
a
p

ri
fo

li
a
c
e
a
e
 Symphoricarpus longiflorus  

Desert snowberry 

Status • None 

Growth • Shrub 

General • Branching opposite (3) 

• 9—12 dm tall, erect or arching 

Leaves • Simple, deciduous (3) 

• Elliptic to round, mostly entire, but sometimes 

shallowly lobed (3) 

Flower • Paired or single in leaf axils (1) 

• Corolla salverform, lobes much shorter than tube 

(1,2) 

• Pale to dark pink, fragrant (1,2) 

Fruit • Berry-like drupe (white to pink) 

Habitat • 1350—1600 m 

• Rocky, dry areas 

Range • Western US 

Other • Look for this plant at the beginning of White 

Mtn Talc road in protected edges of the wash 

• Berries are eaten by birds, foliage browsed by 

other wildlife 

• S. rotundifolius var. parishii grows in nearby desert 

areas and can be distinguished by having a short-

er corolla tube relative to lobes 

35 

C
a
p

rifo
lia

c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2,3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 

1 

2 

3 



36 

C
h

e
n

o
p

o
d

ia
c
e
a
e
 

Krascheninnikovia lanata   
Winterfat 

Status • None 

Growth • Shrub or subshrub (4) 

General • Dense star-shaped (stellate) hairs—some with 1 

very long branch (3) 

• Hairs white, aging brown 

• Monoecious or dioecious 

Leaves • Linear to lanceolate (1,3) 

• 1— 4 cm x 1.5—5 mm wide, margins inrolled (3) 

Flower  • Inflorescence spike-like, flowers not showy (1) 

• Male flowers plentiful, with 4 exerted stamens 

(1,2) 

• Female flowers few, found in axils, subtended by 

2 densely hairy bracts (3)  

Fruit • Utricle 2.5—3.5 mm with persistent hairy bracts 

Habitat • 100—2700 m 

• Flat areas and gentle slopes 

Range • Western N. America and N. Mexico 

Other • Often planted for livestock forage, valued for 

foliage which persists through winter. 

• Other common Chenopodiaceae in Conglomer-

ate Mesa include Atriplex canescens, Atriplex conferti-

folia, Kochia americana, and Salsola tragus 

37 

C
h

e
n

o
p

o
d

ia
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1-4) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 2 

3 

4 



38 

E
p

h
e
d

ra
c
e
a
e
 Ephedra viridis 

Mormon tea 

Status • None 

Growth • Shrub 

General • Branches jointed and erect, broom-like (3)  

• Young twigs bright green, yellowing in age (3) 

Leaves • 2 per node, connected at base (3) 

• 1.5—6 mm long, not photosynthetic (4) 

• Leaf bases persistent in age (3) 

Pollen 

cone 

• 2—many per node, 6—10 pairs of bracts per 

cone (1) 

• Sporangiophores exerted (1) 

Seed 

cone 

• 2—many per node, obovoid, 6—mm long (2) 

• 4—8 membranous bract pairs per cone (2) 

Habitat • 900—2300 m 

• Creosote scrub, sagebrush scrub, pinyon-juniper 

woodland 

Range • AZ, CA, CO, NM, NV, OR, UT, WY 

Other • Ephedraceae are Gymnosperms—lacking flowers 

with male and female parts borne in cones 

• Stems are high in tannins and have a variety of 

medicinal uses 

• E. nevadensis grows nearby at lower elevations—

look for paler stems & deciduous leaf bases 

39 

E
p

h
e
d

ra
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1,3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0, (2) Stan Shebs CC BY-
NC 3.0, (4) Belinda Lo CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 

4 



40 

O
le

a
c
e
a
e
 

Menodora spinescens 
Spiny desert olive 

Status • None 

Growth • Shrub 

General • 2—5 dm tall, mounded  

• Many-branched, lacking obvious leaves (2) 

• Branches terminating in thorns (1,2) 

Leaves • Leaf-like bracts on flower shoots (2) 

• Leaves only present at flower,  3 linear lobes, 

with lobes extending to middle of leaf 

Flower  • Calyx tube < 1.5 mm  

• Corolla white, funnel-shaped (1) 

• Flowers female only or bisexual 

Fruit • Deeply 2-lobed capsule  

Habitat • 650—2300 m 

• Rocky desert areas 

Range • AZ, CA, NV, UT 

Other • In flower April—May 

• The rare M. spinescens var. mohavensis is distin-

guished by its longer caylx tube and corolla tube; 

found primarily in San Bernardino County 

• Abundant throughout Conglomerate Mesa 

41 

O
le

a
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-2) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 



42 

R
o

sa
c
e
a
e
 

Purshia stansburyana 
Stansbury’s antelope brush 

Status • None 

Growth • Shrub (1) 

General • 10-40 dm tall 

Leaves • Sunken glands adaxial (upper) surface (2) 

• Simple leaves w/5 (sometimes 3 or 7) lobes  (2) 

Flower  • Solitary, fragrant flowers (3) 

• Petals white to light yellow (1,3) 

• 4—7 pistils (3)  

Fruit • Achenes with long, feathery, persistent styles (3) 

Habitat • 900—2600 m 

• Dry habitats 

Range • Southwestern US, northern Mexico 

Other • Flowers Apr-Sep 

• P. tridentata can be found occasionally on Con-

glomerate Mesa and distinguished by its leaves 

with 3 lobes and 1-2 unfeathered styles. 

• Purshia is an important source food source for 

deer and bighorn sheep 

• Many values uses including fibers (bark), dye 

(leaves, twigs), and medicinal (poultice, tonic, 

emetic) 

43 

R
o

sa
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2,3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 3 



44 

 

45 

 

HERBACEOUS 

PLANTS 



46 

A
m

a
ry

ll
id

a
c
e
a
e
 Allium atrorubens var. cristatum 

Inyo onion 

Status • CRPR 4.3 

Growth • Perennial herb from bulb 

General • Stem 5—17 cm tall  

• Bulb with brown outer coat, ovoid to spheric (3) 

• Obvious onion odor 

Leaves • 1 persistent, cylindric leaf, longer than stem (2) 

Flower  • Inflorescence a compact umbel (1) 

• Tepals pale pink with dark pink veins (1) 

• Tepal tips flat (not inrolled), acute to acuminate 

(1)  

Fruit • Capsule with black, roughened seeds 

Habitat • 1200—2100 m 

• Sandy, rocky, or clay soils in desert areas 

Range • AZ, CA, NV, UT 

Other • In flower May to June 

• Widespread in upper elevations of Conglomerate 

Mesa in years of high precipitation 

• Look for this onion-in-a-can at the top of the 

Keeler-Death Valley Trail 

• Bulbs are edible, but best to leave in the ground 

so these plants can continue to flourish 

47 

A
m

a
ry

llid
a
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0, (2) Maria Jesus, (3) ASU: 
Plants CC BY NC 

1 

2 3 



48 

A
p

ia
c
e
a
e
 

Lomatium nevadense var. parishii 
Parish’s biscuitroot 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial herb from slender taproot 

General • Stem lacking (2) 

• Typically fine hairy with gray appearance (2, 3) 

Leaves • 1-2 pinnately dissected, in basal cluster (2,3) 

• Cauline leaf sheaths inconspicuous 

Flower • Compound umbel with conspicuous linear bract-

lets 

• Corolla white to cream (2,3,4) 

• Ovary & fruit glabrous to ~scabrous (1) 

• Peduncle > leaves (2,3) 

Fruit • Strongly flattened with prominent flat wings (1) 

Habitat • 1000—3000 meters 

• Sagebrush, desert scrub, pinyon-juniper wood-

land 

Range • Common in southwest US deserts 

Other • Varieties poorly defined; var. nevadense purported 

to have pubescent fruits 

• Roots are a traditional food source either peeled 

and eaten raw, or roasted.  

• Occasional, near “Tom’s Camp” 

49 

A
p

ia
c
e
a
e
 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

Photo credits: (1) Dr. Dean Wm Taylor CC BY-NC 3.0, (2-4) Thomas 
Stoughton 



50 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Erigeron aphanactis var. aphanactis 
Rayless daisy 

Status • None 

Growth • Taprooted perennial herb 

General • Height: 2-20 cm 

• Stem many-branched (1) 

• Stiff, spreading hairs (hirsute) and shorter glandu-

lar hairs throughout (2) 

Leaves • Entire, linear-oblanceolate (wider at tips) (2) 

• Gradually reduced distally (1) 

Flower • Inflorescence appearing flat-topped (1) 

• Phyllaries narrow in 2-3 series (3) 

• Lacking ray flowers, >25 yellow disc flowers (1,3) 

Fruit • Inner pappus bristles 12-17 

Habitat • 1300-2600 meters 

• Sagebrush scrub, pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • Western US 

Other • Flowers from Apr to Sept 

• Common through Conglomerate Mesa region 

with large patches on ridge at top of trail 

• In Greek, Erigeron roughly translates to “woolly 

old man” 

51 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by James Morefield, CC BY-NC SA 3.0 

Photo credits: (1) Gary Monroe CC BY-NC 3.0, (2-3) James Morefield 
CC BY-NC SA 

3 

1 

2 

phyllaries 



52 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Perityle inyoensis 
Inyo rockdaisy 

Status • CRPR 1B.2; BLM Sensitive 

Growth • Subshrub from woody caudex 

General • 10– 30 cm tall 

• Plant multi-stemmed; hairs soft-spreading inter-

mixed with short glandular hairs (4) 

Leaves • Opposite or alternate (4) 

• Margins serrate to serrate-lobed (4) 

Flower • Heads lacking ray flowers (discoid) (1) 

• Involucre bell-shaped (campanulate) (3,4) 

Fruit • Pappus: crown of vestigal scales or lacking 

• Margins thin and short-hairy 

Habitat • Elevation > 1800 m  

• Calcareous rock outcrops; occasionally scree 

slopes or non-calcareous outcrops (2) 

Range • Southern Inyo Mountains, CA 

Other • In flower July to August 

• Important pollinator food source 

• Glands secrete strong smelling oils—you may 

smell this plant before you see it! 

• Most species of Perityle are found on rock out-

crops and have affinities to particular rock types.  

53 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

©2006 Dr. Amadej Trnkoczy 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Photo credits: (1-2) Maria Jesus, (3) Cheryl Birker, (4) Steve Matson CC 
BY-NC  



54 

A
st

e
ra

c
e
a
e
 

Townsendia scapigera 
Tufted townsend daisy 

Status • None 

Growth • Taprooted perennial from woody caudex 

General • 3--10 cm tall 

Leaves • Entire, spatulate to oblanceolate (2) 

• Basal and cauline, with strigose hairs (2) 

Flower • Involucres bell-shaped (campanulate)  

• Phyllaries in 2-7 series, receptacle lacking chaff 

• Ray florets white to pink/purple (3) 

Fruit • Pappus: flattened bristles, barbed to ~plumose; 

persistent in fruit (1) 

• Fruit: spreading hairy on both faces 

Habitat • 1400--3400 m 

• Sagebrush, usually in rocky terrain (3) 

Range • Great Basin Desert of CA and NV 

Other • In flower May to August 

• Abundant  throughout Conglomerate Mesa, es-

pecially near southern “camp” 

• Other species of Townsendia in CA are in Mono 

County and have glabrous or long-woolly hairs 

on fruit 

• 27 species in N. America and Mexico 

55 

A
ste

ra
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-2) Steve Matson CC BY-NC, (3) Maria Jesus 

1 2 

3 

ray floret 

bristles 



56 

B
ra

ss
ic

a
c
e
a
e
 Boechera shockleyi 

Shockley’s rockcress 

Status • CRPR 2B.2 

Growth • Short-lived perennial 

General • Usually 1 stem arising from center of rosette (1,3) 

• 20--50 cm tall 

• Hairs short-stalked and branched 

Leaves • Basal lvs entire, oblanceolate (3) 

• Cauline lvs obscure the stem; basal lobes 0.5—

4mm (1) 

Flower • Inflorescence a raceme w/20-70 flowers (1) 

• Petals lavender, glabrous (2) 

Fruit • Spreading-ascending, usually curved (1) 

• Long (4..5—11cm × 0.7-0.8 mm wide) 

• Seeds 1-1.3mm in two rows 

Habitat • 1200-2500 m 

• Rock outcrops or gravel, typically dolomite (1) 

Range • CA , NV, UT 

Other • In flower April to May 

• Abundant on calcareous rock outcrops in Con-

glomerate Mesa 

• Boechera species are famously challenging to id –

how many can you spot on the mesa? 

57 

B
ra

ssic
a
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2) Thomas Stoughton, (3) Matthew Ber-
ger  CC BY-NC 4.0 

1 

2 3 



58 

B
ra

ss
ic

a
c
e
a
e
 Caulanthus crassicaulis 

Thickstem wild cabbage 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial herb from woody caudex 

General • 20—100 cm tall, glabrous to sparsely hairy  

• Inflated stem, up to 3 cm wide (1) 

Leaves • Basal leaves 1—10 cm long with varying margins 

(entire to pinnatafid) (1) 

• Cauline leaves with petioles 

Flower  • Calyx urn-shaped, sometimes hairy (2,3) 

• Petals brown or purple , 10—15 mm long (3,5) 

• 6 stamens, 4 long + 2 short (didynamous) 

Fruit • Siliques erect to ascending (4) 

• 4.5—14 cm x 2—2.5 mm wide 

Habitat • 900—2900 m  

• Sagebrush scrub, pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • AZ, CA, CO, ID, NV, UT, WY 

Other • In flower April to July 

• If not in flower, look for signs of last year’s in-

flated stalks (1) 

• Abundant throughout Conglomerate Mesa , es-

pecially in alluvial areas 

• Traditional accounts say leaves should be rinsed 

in several rounds of boiling water before eating  

59 

B
ra

ssic
a
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1,3,4) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0, (2,5) Keir Morse CC 
BY-NC 3.0 

1 2 

3 

4 

5 



60 

B
ra

ss
ic

a
c
e
a
e
 Hesperidanthus jaegeri 

Jaeger’s hesperidanthus 

Status • CRPR 1B.2; BLM Sensitive 

Growth • Perennial herb from woody base 

General • 10—30 cm tall 

• Plant glabrous and deep-rooted 

Leaves • Fleshy, with coarsely dentate margins (1) 

Flower  • Petals white to purple with purple veins (1,2) 

• 6 stamens, 4 long + 2 short (didynamous) 

Fruit • Linear, unsegmented silique with prominent 

midvein 

• 3—5 cm x 1—1.2 mm wide 

Habitat • Calcareous rock outcrops and protected canyons  

Range • 1500—2800 m 

• Inyo Mountains, CA 

Other • In flower April to June 

• This plant is extremely rare and has been seen in 

only 4 locations in the Inyo Mountains 

• The southernmost known occurrence is on single 

ridge just south of the Conglomerate Mesa sum-

mit 

• First collected by EC Jaeger in 1938 from 

“Teufel Canyon” - a fake name he used to ob-

scure his favored collecting locations 

61 

B
ra

ssic
a
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1) Steve Matson (2) Maria Jesus 

1 

2 



62 

C
a
c
ta

c
e
a
e
 

Opuntia basilaris & O. polyacantha 
Beavertail cactus & Plains pricklypear 

Status • None 

Growth • Stem-succulent perennials 

General • Usually many-branched forming clumps (2) 

• Areoles circular to elliptic w/many glochids (1) 

Spines • O. basilaris—0 spines (1,2) 

• O. polycantha– Thin, pale-colored spines many 

(2,3) 

Flower • Tepals numerous (2,3,4) 

• O. basilaris pink, O. polycantha yellow to pink (3,4) 

Fruit • Dry and changing color in age  

• Can be spineless in both species 

Habitat • 150—2200 m 

• Desert to Pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • Western North America 

Other • Common throughout Conglomerate Mesa 

• Fruits are edible  

• Provide important cover for small mammals, rep-

tiles, birds, and insects 

• Peer inside these Opuntia flowers and count the 

pollinators! 

• WARNING: Glochids are hard to see, but are 

very painful upon skin contact! (1)  

63 

C
a
c
ta

c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1) Keir Morse, (2) Maria Jesus, (3) Thomas Stoughton, (4) 
Maria Jesus 

1 

3 

2 

4 

glochids 



64 

C
a
c
ta

c
e
a
e
 

Sclerocactus polyancistrus 
Mojave fish hook cactus 

Status • CRPR 4.2 

Growth • Stem-succulent perennials 

General • 10—40 x 5—9 cm wide 

• Unsegmented, cylindric (2) 

Spines • Stem obscured by spines 

• 5—9 central spines hooked, reddish-brown (2,3) 

• Radial spines much shorter, 2—5 cm (2) 

Flower • Tepals rose-purple to magenta (2,3) 

• Many stamens—characteristic of flowers in Cac-

taceae (1) 

Fruit • Scaly, fleshy fruit that dries upon maturity 

• 20—30 mm x 15—20 mm 

Habitat • 500—2500 m 

• Rocky areas, desert scrub, Joshua tree woodland 

Range • CA, NV 

Other • Typically flowers between April and June 

• Largest species of Sclerocactus in N. America 

• Sclero is derived from Greek word meaning 

“hard” or “cruel” in reference to hooked spines.  

• Common in calcareous rock outcrops and slopes 

on Conglomerate Mesa 

65 

C
a
c
ta

c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Maria Jesus 

2 

1 

3 



66 

C
a
m

p
a
n

u
la

c
e
a
e
 Nemacladus inyoensis 

Inyo threadplant 

Status • CRPR 1B.2 

Growth • Annual herb 

General • 2—10 cm tall 

• Stem, branches reddish-brown (1,3) 

Leaves • Basal rosette (2) 

• Elliptic to ovate with entire margins (2) 

Flower • Corolla ~2 mm, cup-shaped  (1) 

• Maroon stripe from throat to partway to apex on 

lower 3 lobes (1,3) 

Fruit • Capsule dark purple-green 

• Base flat, tip acute 

Habitat • 1680—2600 m 

• Rocky areas in pinyon-juniper woodlands 

Range • White and Inyo Mountains, CA 

Other • Flowers May to June 

• Likely needs sufficient precipitation to germinate 

• Look for this plant near Tom’s Camp and south 

in interspaces between large cobbles 

• These plants are *teeny* and good photographs 

are a must! Be sure to photograph flower, sepals, 

leaves, and fruits to correctly identify.  

67 

C
a
m

p
a
n

u
la

c
e
a
e 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 

1 

2 3 



68 

C
a
ry

o
p

h
y
ll

a
c
e
a
e
 Eremogone kingii  var. glabrescens 

King’s sandwort 

Status • None 

Growth • Densely matted perennial 

General • 1—20 cm tall 

Leaves • Opposite, needle-like, sharp pointed (superficially 

appearing like grass) 

• More basal leaves then cauline 

Flower • Inflorescence an open cyme (1) 

• Sepals acute at tip (1,4) 

• Corolla usually white (pink) (1,2) 

Fruit • Glabrous capsules 

Habitat • 2100—4050 m 

• Dry slopes, pinyon-juniper woodlands, sagebrush 

scrub 

Range • Western US 

Other • Extremely variable, formerly six varieties now 

lumped into two 

• Other variety found in NV, UT 

• Species in this family are often adapted to high-

elevation and can withstand cold, dry environ-

ments. 

• Named for USGS explorer Clarence King 

69 

C
a
ryo

p
h

y
lla

c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1) Steve Matson CC BY-NC, (2,3) Larry Blakely CC BY-
NC, (4) Steve Matson 

1 

2 

3 4 



70 

F
a
b

a
c
e
a
e
 

Astragalus cimae var. sufflatus 
Cima milkvetch 

Status • CRPR 1B.3; BLM sensitive 

Growth • Perennial herb 

General • Spreading, 2—25 cm long (1) 

Leaves • Pinnately compound, 11—23 leaflets (1,2) 

• Leaflet hairless (glabrous) except for margins (1) 

Flower  • 10—25 flowers, petals reddish-purple to white 

(3) 

• Banner 12—15 mm, keel 9.5—10.6 mm (3) 

Fruit • Legume glabrous, inflated, becoming papery in 

age (4) 

• Appearing 2-chambered,  fruit base is stalk-like 

(4) 

Habitat • 1500 to 2100 m 

• Calcareous substrates in sagebrush scrub, pinyon-

juniper woodland 

Range • Inyo Mountains, east slope 

Other • Flowers in May 

• Look for these plants east of Conglomerate Mesa 

near the drilling project area 

• May be mistaken for A. lentiginosus which has 

hairier leaflets, 1-chambered fruit lacking a stalk-

like base 

71 

F
a
b

a
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1—4) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

banner 

marginal leaflet 

hairs 

stalk-like base 



72 

F
a
b

a
c
e
a
e
 

Lupinus brevicaulis 
Sand lupine 

Status • None 

Growth • Annual herb 

General • 3—10 cm tall 

• Conspicuously hairy (1,3) 

Leaves • Cauline lvs clustered near base of plant (3) 

• Palmately compound w/6—8 leaflets  (3) 

• Cotyledons (first leaves) circular, persistent (3) 

Flower  • Inflorescence 1—2.5 cm (1,3) 

• Calyx appendage present 

• Petals blue, banner spot white or yellow (1,2) 

• Upper keel margin glabrous 

Fruit • Legume ovate, hairy, ~10 mm x 5 mm wide (2) 

• Seeds smooth 

Habitat • 900—2300 m 

• Dry flats and slopes in open areas 

Range • AZ, CA, CO, NM, NV, OR, UT 

Other • Very similar to L. flavoculatus which has a longer 

inflorescence (3—20 cm) and wrinkled seeds 

• Abundant in open areas on mesa ridge—

including wildflower “meadow” by upper drill 

site 

73 

F
a
b

a
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1—3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 

cotyledon 

banner 



74 

H
yd

ro
p

h
y
ll

a
c
e
a
e
 

Phacelia rotundifolia 
Roundleaf  phacelia 

Status • None 

Growth • Annual herb 

General • 4—28 cm tall 

• Fragrant with long glandular hairs (3) 

Leaves • Alternate, roundish leaves with dentate to weakly 

lobed margins (1-3) 

• 10—40 mm long/wide 

Flower  • Corolla white to violet, throat pale yellow (1-3) 

• ~5 mm long, bell- to funnel-shaped  (1) 

• Forked style characteristic of Hydrophyllaceae 

Fruit • Oblong, puberulent capsule 

• 50—100 pitted seeds 

Habitat • <2500 m 

• Rock crevices and rocky slopes  

Range • Southwestern US 

Other • May be mistaken for the perennial P. perityloides 

which is also known from this area 

• Locally common in rock crevices west of the 

“bowl”  

• Some people develop dermatitis from hairs 

75 

H
yd

ro
p

h
y
lla

c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1—3) Keir Morse CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 



76 

L
a
m

ia
c
e
a
e
 

Monardella linoides  
Flaxleaf  monardella 

Status • None 

Growth • Subshrub  

General • 18—50 cm tall with short stem hairs 

• Silvery green and gland-dotted, fragrant 

• Stem hairs < 0.25 mm long 

Leaves • Opposite, linear, entire margins (2) 

Flower  • 1—many flower clusters per stem (1,3) 

• Clusters subtended by delicate, papery bracts (3) 

• Calyx hairy, corolla lavender (3) 

Fruit • 4 nutlets, typical of Lamiaceae 

Habitat • ~900—3500 m 

Range • Northern Mojave desert 

Other • Leaf width & inflorescence bracts important for 

distinguishing subspecies 

• Found near boundary with Death Valley National 

Park, in canyon along White Mtn Talc Rd 

• These plants key to L. linoides ssp. linoides  owing 

to leaf width, however, experts suggest this sub-

species does not occur in the Inyo mountains and 

may be a hybrid  

• Supports a variety of pollinators 

77 

L
a
m

ia
c
e
a
e
 

 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1—2) Keir Morse CC BY-NC 3.0, (3) Maria Jesus 

1 2 

3 



78 

L
il

ia
c
e
a
e
 

Calochortus kennedyi  
Desert mariposa lily 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial herb from membranous bulb 

General • 10 to 20 cm tall 

Leaves • Glaucous (white, waxy coating) (1) 

• Basal, v-shaped , withering at flower (1) 

Flower  • Infl. umbel-like with 1-6 flowers 

• Erect , corolla orange to red (var. kennedyi, 1) or 

yellow (var. munzii, 3) 

• Nectaries round, bordered by long hairs (2) 

Fruit • Erect capsules with vertical stripes 

Habitat • 600—2200 m 

• Heavy/rocky soil, creosote scrub, pinyon-juniper 

woodland 

Range • AZ, CA, NV, Mexico 

Other • Flowers April—June 

• CA is the center of diversity for Calochortus 

• Pollinated by bees and beetles 

• Look for these flowers just south of Tom’s 

Camp, north of the road, in sagebrush scrub 

• Also found approaching wash that divides Con-

glomerate Mesa and Malpais Mesa 

79 

L
ilia

c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1,2) Maria Jesus 

nectary 

1 

2 

3 



80 

L
o

a
sa

c
e
a
e
 

Mentzelia albicaulis 
White-stemmed blazing star 

Status • None 

Growth • Annual herb 

General • Stem 5—45 cm, decumbent to erect 

• Stems white when mature, glabrous to hairy (1,4) 

Leaves • Leaves elliptic to lanceolate, lower deeply lobed, 

upper margins various  (1,4) 

• Often covered in barbed hairs 

Flower  • Petals yellow with orange base (1—4) 

• Many stamens, 3—5 mm long (2) 

Fruit • Fruit a capsule, widening towards top (oboconic) 

(1)  

•  8—28 mm long, somewhat curved  

Habitat • <2300 m 

• Dry areas 

Range • N. America to NE and B.C., N. Mexico 

Other • In flower February to June 

• Widespread throughout Conglomerate Mesa  

• Several other species present in Inyo County—

seeds and fruits are important for ID 

• Many traditional uses; seeds often ground into 

flour for cooking 

81 

L
o

a
sa

c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1—4) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 

4 



82 

M
a
lv

a
c
e
a
e
 

Sphaeralcea ambigua  
Apricot mallow 

Status • None 

Growth • Subshrub 

General • 50—100 cm tall 

• Covered in dense hairs, many stellate (2) 

Leaves • Triangular with cordate to truncate base (2) 

• Weakly lobed and weakly to strongly wrinkled (2) 

Flower  • Inflorescence: open panicle lacking leaf-like 

bracts at tips (3) 

• Petals apricot to red-orange or rose (1,3) 

• Stamens fused into a tube around the style 

(monadelphus), characteristic of Malvaceae (1) 

Fruit • 9—13 partially dehiscent , wedge-shaped meri-

carps (4) 

Habitat • <2500 meters 

• Desert scrub, pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • Southwestern US and northern Mexico 

Other • In flower February to July 

• 3 varieties, known to intergrade 

• Abundant throughout the Inyos, especially along 

Saline Valley Rd and White Mtn Talc Rd ap-

proaching Conglomerate Mesa 

• Mucilaginous (think Okra) and can be used to 

sooth various ailments 

83 

M
a
lva

c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Keir Morse CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 2 

3 

4 

Staminal tube 



84 

O
n

a
g

ra
c
e
a
e
 

Chylismiella pterosperma 
Wingfruit suncup 

Status • None 

Growth • Annual herb 

General • 2—14 cm tall 

• Covered in bristly hairs, additional glandular hairs 

in inflorescence (1) 

Leaves • Alternate, entire, lanceolate to oblanceolate (3) 

Flower  • Flowers open in morning, sepals reflexed (1) 

• Petals white with yellow base, fading purple (1,3) 

• Stigma hemispheric (1) 

Fruit • Fruit cylindric and swollen by seeds (2) 

• Seeds with thick wing on concave side 

Habitat • 1400—2400 m 

• Sagebrush scrub, pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • Southwestern US 

Other • Flowers May—June 

• Common at bases of calcareous rock outcrops in 

Conglomerate Mesa 

• Flower timing (open at dawn or dusk) as well as 

fruit and seed characteristics are important to 

note when identifying species in Onagraceae 

• These flowers are self-pollinated 

85 

O
n

a
g

ra
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 2 

3 

reflexed sepal 

stigma 



86 

O
ro

b
a
n

c
h

a
c
e
a
e
 Aphyllon fasciculatum 

Clustered broomrape 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial herb, holoparasite 

General • 5—20 cm , single stem or clustered (1) 

• Plants not green, glandular-hairy (2) 

Leaves • No leaves (plant does not photosynthesize) 

Flower  • Stem underground, pedicels emerging above (1) 

• Typically 5-20 flowers per stem (1) 

• Calyx lobes 3—7 mm, shorter than calyx (2) 

• Corolla two-lipped, upper with 2, lower with 3 (2) 

• Corolla glandular , anthers usually hairy (2) 

• Lower interior surface of corolla yellow with 

abundant trichomes (2) 

Fruit • 2-valved capsule 

Habitat • <3300 m 

• Dry and usually bare places 

Range • To central North America, northern Mexico 

Other • Host is Artemisia (sagebrush), plants parasitic on 

other hosts are a different species 

• Occasional on Conglomerate Mesa ridge and 

towards Belmont Mine 

• Aphyllon means “without leaf” 

87 

O
ro

b
a
n

c
h

a
c
e
a
e 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1,2) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 



88 

P
a
p

a
ve

ra
c
e
a
e
 Argemone munita 

Prickly poppy 

Status • None 

Growth • Annual or perennial herb 

General • Spiny, 60—150 cm tall 

• Contains toxic yellow sap (latex) 

Leaves • Alternate, toothed to deeply pinnate (1) 

• Margins with short teeth bearing prickles (1) 

Flower  • Terminal inflorescence with solitary flower (1) 

• 2-3 deciduous sepals (characteristic of Papavera-

ceae) 

• Petals 6, white, crinkled (1,2) 

• 150—250 stamens (2) 

Fruit • Dehiscent capsules, 35—55 mm long (3) 

Habitat • <3000 m 

• Dry, open areas 

Range • AZ, CA, NV and northern Baja 

Other • Flowers Jul—Aug 

• Look for these plants through the canyon portion 

of White Mtn Talc Rd 

• “Munita” means armed, referring to the prickles 

89 

P
a
p

a
ve

ra
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

Photo credits: (1,2) Keir Morse CC BY-NC 3.0 (3) Steve Matson CC 
BY- NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 



90 

P
h

ry
m

a
c
e
a
e
 Diplacus bigelovii  

Bigelow’s monkeyflower 

Status • None 

Growth • Annual herb 

General • 2—25 cm tall 

• Densely hairy, many hairs > 1 mm (1,3) 

Leaves • Elliptic to round, with pointy tips (acuminate) (1) 

• 7—35 mm x 2—15 mm 

Flower  • Pedicel 1—4 mm long 

• Calyx hairy, mostly green, occ. purple on ribs (1) 

• Corolla magenta, bottom of throat yellow (2,3) 

• Stigma included inside corolla throat (2) 

Fruit • Exerted capsule, 7—13 mm long 

Habitat • <3350 m  

• Rocky slopes and wash edges 

Range • Southwestern US 

Other • Flowers Feb—June 

• The two varieties , bigelovii and cuspidatus, can be 

difficult to distinguish and are known to inte-

grade 

• The rare D. parryi is distinguished by unequal ca-

lyx lobes, shorter hairs, and corolla that is either 

magenta or yellow 

91 

P
h

ry
m

a
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

3 

2 

1 

stigma 



92 

P
h

ry
m

a
c
e
a
e
 Erythranthe rubella  

Little red-stemmed monkeyflower 

Status • None 

Growth • Annual herb 

General • 2—32 cm tall 

• Minutely hairy (puberulent) (3) 

Leaves • Linear to elliptic, 1—5 mm wide (3) 

• Lower leaves with petioles 

Flower  • Calyx mostly fused, lobes similar in size & shape, 

margins glandular (2) 

• Calyx lobes w/ midveins forming ribs (costa) (2) 

• Lower portion of corolla fused into a tube ex-

panding to 5 notched lobes (2) 

• Corolla yellow or magenta with spotted throat 

(1,2) 

Fruit • Elongate capsule, 3.5—7 mm long 

Habitat • 800—2600 m 

• Dry shrublands, woodlands, forests 

Range • Southwestern US to WY and TX 

Other • The rare E. calcicola grows nearby and can be dis-

tinguished by its lanceolate to ovate leaves, which 

are 2-10 mm wide 

• Look for this at the base of calcareous rock out-

crops throughout Conglomerate Mesa 

93 

P
h

ry
m

a
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 

costa 



94 

P
la

n
ta

g
in

a
c
e
a
e
 Penstemon monoensis 

Mono penstemon 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial herb 

General • 7—30 cm tall 

• Hairs dense and grayish 

Leaves • Opposite, cauline, entire to toothed (1) 

• Lanceolate (1) 

Flower  • Pink to reddish-violet, lower surface of throat 

white (2) 

• Corolla 15—20 mm long, cylindric to funnel-

shaped (1,3) 

• Anther sacs dehiscing full length (2,4) 

Fruit • Septicidal capsule (as common to all Penstemons) 

Habitat • 1200—1800 m 

• Sandy/gravelly washes, slopes, sagebrush scrub, 

Joshua tree woodland, pinyon-juniper woodland, 

Range • Inyo and Mono Counties, CA 

Other • Common on ridge and “bowl” of Conglomerate 

Mesa 

• Bees are frequent flower visitors 

• Important key characteristic in Penstemons are 

the direction and length of anther sac dehiscence 

(2) 

95 

P
la

n
ta

g
in

a
c
e
a
e 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2-4) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

anther sacs 



96 

P
o

a
c
e
a
e
 

Poa secunda 
Sandberg bluegrass 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial bunchgrass (1) 

General • 15 to 100 cm tall 

Leaves • Membranous ligule, 0.5—10 mm long (3) 

• Blade sheath open 3/4 length to base 

• Blade tips prow shaped, characteristic of Poa 

• Up to 3 mm wide, flat to inrolled 

Flower  • Inflorescence: dense panicle, branches spreading 

more in flower (2) 

• Multiple florets per spikelet (2) 

• Spikelets somewhat cylindric , flowers bisexual, 

without awns (2) 

Habitat • <3900 m 

• Widespread, including dry slopes to meadows to 

alpine 

Range • Southern Canada to Patagonia  

Other • In flower Mar—Aug 

• Highly variable with dozens of ecological types 

that were formerly recognized as subspecies 

• Important dry-adapted forage for wildlife 

• Considered a pioneer species in disturbed areas 

97 

P
o

a
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1) Gary A Monroe, (2,3) Keir Morse CC BY-NC 3.0 

ligule Spikelet of 

2+ florets 



98 

P
o

a
c
e
a
e
 

Stipa hymenoides 
Indian ricegrass 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial bunchgrass (2) 

General • 25—70 cm tall 

Leaves • Margins inrolled giving leaves thin appearance 

• Ligules membranous, up to 2 mm long 

Flower  • Open panicle with wavy, dichotomous branching  

(1) 

• 1 floret per spikelet (3) 

• Deciduous awns, 3—6 mm long (3) 

• Lemma hairs 2—6 mm (3) 

Fruit • Fruit 2—3 mm long 

Habitat • 60—3500 m 

• Dry, well-drained soils 

Range • Widespread in western North America and 

northern Mexico 

Other • Traditional uses for seeds include flour, tortillas, 

soups 

• Commonly used in environmental restoration 

projects 

• Roots form associations with nitrogen-fixing or-

ganisms 

• Common throughout Conglomerate Mesa  

99 

P
o

a
c
e
a
e
 

 
 Photo credits: (1,3) Thomas Stoughton , (2) Liz Makings CC BY-SA 

1 

3 

2 

awn 



100 

P
o

le
m

o
n

ia
c
e
a
e
 Phlox stansbuyri 

Cold desert phlox 

Status • None 

Growth 

Habit 

• Perennial herb 

• Open growth-form (other spp. matted) 

General • Some subspecies with woody stems 

Leaves • Opposite, lance-linear to lance-ovate (1) 

• Hairs glandular or soft-hairy (2) 

• 1—11 cm long  

Flower  • Corolla salverform, tube 9—35 cm (2) 

• White to pink (1,2,3) 

• 3-parted stigma characteristic of the family (3) 

Fruit • Calyx not swollen in fruit 

Habitat • 1700—3000 m 

• Pinyon-juniper woodland, sagebrush scrub 

Range • Southwestern US 

Other • Tends to at the base of shrubs and extend 

through shrub canopy 

• Common throughout Conglomerate Mesa  

• Depends on pollinators for reproduction 

• Nectar is secreted at bottom of long corolla tube 

which provides a reward for long-tongued lepi-

dopteran visitors (butterflies, moths). Recent 

study found small flies most common visitor 

101 

P
o

le
m

o
n

ia
c
e
a
e
 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1-3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

3 

2 



102 

P
o

ly
g

o
n

a
c
e
a
e
 Eriogonum mensicola 

Crescent buckwheat 

Status • CRPR 1B.3; BLM Sensitive Species 

Growth • Perennial herb 

General • 1.5—3 dm tall 

• Densely hairy (tomentose) 

Leaves • Basal, ~round, 0.5—1.5 cm in diameter (2) 

• Petiole 1—2 cm  

Flower  • Involucre 1 per node, bell-shaped (3) 

• Tepals glabrous, generally white (1,3) 

• Stamens exerted, anthers pink (3) 

Fruit • Glabrous achenes, 2.5—3 mm 

Habitat • 1800—2700 m 

• Rocky slopes 

Range • Limited to few mountain ranges: Coso, Inyo, 

Panamint, Sheep (NV) 

Other • Flowers Jul—Oct 

• About 1/3 of Eriogonum species are rare 

• Watch your step on the Keeler-Death Valley trail! 

These plants grow along the trail as you emerge 

from the pinyon-juniper woodland  

• Similar to E. panamintense which has longer peti-

oles and elliptic to ovate leaves 

103 

P
o

lyg
o

n
a
c
e
a
e
 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1) Maria Jesus, (2,3) Steve Matson CC BY-NC 3.0 

1 

2 

3 involucre 



104 

R
a
n

u
n

c
u

la
c
e
a
e
 Delphinium parishii 

Desert larkspur 

Status • None 

Growth • Perennial herb 

General • 20—100 cm 

• Glabrous to puberulent (minutely hairy) 

Leaves • Deeply palmately lobed, fewer lobes on basal 

leaves (3) 

Flower  • Bilateral, 5 petal-like light blue sepals (1,2) 

• Lateral sepals reflexed to spreading (1,2) 

• 4 petals, much smaller than sepals (2) 

• Spur 8– 15 mm long (1) 

Fruit • Follicle, generally 3x as long as wide 

Habitat • <2500 m 

• Desert scrub, pinyon-juniper woodland 

Range • Southwestern US and northern Baja CA 

Other • Look for this plant north and west of White Mtn 

Talc Rd along road to Belmont Mine 

• Flowers March—May 

• Most species extremely toxic (based on livestock 

studies) 

• Three Eurasian species commonly cultivated and 

found in gardens throughout N. America 

105 

R
a
n

u
n

c
u

la
c
e
a
e 

©Stevee Matson CC 

BY NC 

Photo by Steve Matson CC-BY NC 

 Photo credits: (1,2) Maria Jesus, (3) Thomas Stoughton 

spur 

petals 

1 

2 

3 

sepal 



106 

 

References 

Angiosperm Phylogeny Group. 2016. An update of the Angiosperm Phylogeny 

Group classification for the orders and families of flowering plants: APG IV. 

Botanical Journal of the Linnean Society, 181 (1): 1–20. 

 

California Native Plant Society, Rare Plant Program. 2020. Inventory of Rare 

and Endangered Plants of California (online edition, v8-03 0.45). Website 

http://www.rareplants.cnps.org [accessed 08 May 2020].  

 

Flora of North America Editorial Committee, eds. 1993+. Flora of North Amer-

ica North of Mexico. 19+ vols. New York and Oxford  

 

Jepson Flora Project. [eds.] 2020. Jepson eFlora. http://ucjeps.berkeley.edu/

eflora/ [accessed on May 8, 2020] 

 

Judd WS, Campbell CS, Kellogg EA. Plant systematics : a phylogenetic ap-

proach. Third ediiton ed. Sunderland, MA: Sinauer Associates; 2008.  

 

PRISM Climate Group, Oregon State University. 2018. http://

prism.oregonstate.edu [accessed 11 November 2018]. 

 

Stone, Paul, Swanson, Brian J., Stevens, Calvin H., Dunne, George C., and 

Priest, Susan S., 2009, Geologic map of the southern Inyo Mountains and vi-

cinity, Inyo County, California (ver. 1.1, September, 2014): U.S. Geological 

Survey Scientific Investigations Map 3094, scale 1:24,000, 1 sheet, includes 22 

p. pamphlet, http://pubs.usgs.gov/sim/3094/. 

107 

 

Recommended Resources 
Ethnobotany 

 Rhode, David. Native Plants of Southern Nevada: An Ethnobotany 

 

Botanical Terminology 

 Angiosperm Phylogeny Website glossary: http://www.mobot.org/MOBOT/

research/APweb/  

 Harris, James G., Harris Melinda W. Plant identification terminology : an 

illustrated glossary. Second ed. Spring Lake, Utah: Spring Lake Pub; 2001.  

 Jepson eflora glossary: https://ucjeps.berkeley.edu/eflora/glossary.html  

 

Plant Family Characteristics 

 Elpel, Thomas J. Botany in a day : the patterns method of plant identifica-

tion : an herbal field guide to plant families of north america. 6Th edi-

tion, revised and expanded ed. Pony, Montana: HOPS Press, LLC; 2013.  

 Simpson, Michael G. Plant systematics. Amsterdam: Elsevier/Academic 

Press; 2006  

 Zomlefer, Wendy B. Guide to flowering plant families. Chapel Hill: Uni-

versity of North Carolina Press; 1994.  

 

Inyo Plant Lists 

 CNPS Bristlecone Chapter website: http://bristleconecnps.org/

native_plants/checklists/  

 

http://www.mobot.org/MOBOT/research/APweb/
http://www.mobot.org/MOBOT/research/APweb/
https://ucjeps.berkeley.edu/eflora/glossary.html
http://bristleconecnps.org/native_plants/checklists/
http://bristleconecnps.org/native_plants/checklists/


108 

 

Index 
Scientific name Family  Page 

Allium atrorubens var. cristatum Amaryllidaceae  46 

Aphyllon fasciculatum Orobanchaceae  86 

Argemone munita Papaveraceae  88 

Artemisia nova Asteraceae  24 

Artemisia spinescens Asteraceae  26 

Astragalus cimae var. sufflatus Fabaceae  70 

Boechera shockleyi Brassicaceae  56 

Calochortus kennedyi var. kennedyi Liliaceae  78 

Calochortus kennedyi var. munzii Liliaceae  78 

Caulanthus crassicaulis Brassicaceae  58 

Chrysothamnus viscidiflorus var. puberu-
lus Asteraceae  28 

Chylismiella pterosperma Onagraceae  84 

Delphinium parishii Ranunculaceae  104 

Diplacus bigelovii Phrymaceae  90 

Ephedra viridis Ephedraceae  38 

Eremogone kingii var. glabrescens Caryophyllaceae  68 

Ericameria nana Asteraceae  30 

Erigeron aphanactis var. aphanactis Asteraceae  50 

Eriogonum mensicola Polygonaceae  102 

Erythranthe rubella Phrymaceae  92 

Hecastocleis shockleyi Asteraceae  32 

Hesperidanthus jaegeri Brassicaceae  60 

Juniperus osteosperma Cupressaceae  18 

Krascheninnikovia lanata Chenopodiaceae  36 

Lomatium nevadense var. parishii Apiaceae  48 

Lupinus brevicaulis Fabaceae  72 

Menodora spinescens Oleaceae  40 

Mentzelia albicaulis Loasaceae  80 

Monardella linoides Lamiaceae  76 

Nemacladus inyoensis Campanulaceae  66 

109 

 

Scientific name Family  Page 

Opuntia basilaris Cactaceae  62 

Opuntia polycantha Cactaceae  62 

Penstemon monoensis Plantaginaceae  94 

Perityle inyoensis Asteraceae  52 

Phacelia rotundifolia Hydrophyllaceae  74 

Phlox stansburyi Polemoniaceae  100 

Pinus monophylla Pinaceae  20 

Poa secunda Poaceae  96 

Purshia stansburyana Roasaceae  42 

Sclerocactus polyancistrus Cactaceae  64 

Sphaeralcea ambigua Malvaceae  82 

Stipa hymenoides Poaceae  98 

Symphoriocarpus longiflorus Caprifoliaceae  34 

Townsendia scapigera Asteraceae  54 

Yucca brevifolia Agavaceae  16 


